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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Marita Lynagh 
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Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall comment  
This manuscript describes a mixed methods investigation of the 
acceptability and potential consequences of provider incentives for 
increasing smoking cessation and breastfeeding rates in the UK. 
This is a novel approach to further the literature and understanding 
of perceptions regarding financial incentives and mechanisms by 
which they may or may not be effective in producing outcomes.  
 
Specific Comments to the authors:  
Introduction  
The rationale and background to the study is well written and 
provides a succinct argument for the study. The term „early years 
professionals‟ is used but this may be unfamiliar to an international 
audience. Please provide an brief explanation/ definition.  
 
Methods & Results  
Table 2 lists the various recruitment strategies for each of the study 
sample but more details are required particularly in regard to who 
actually did the recruiting of pregnant women & mothers/partners 
etc. Were women approached by members of the research team? In 
what capacity? When & how? Or were they recruited by a care 
provider?  
 
Please define who is a „health visitor‟? It is not clear from your 
description.  
 
The focus of the study is on the use of incentives (ie. Carrots) to 
encourage provider behaviour change, either at individual or system 
level, but the Vignette provided in Table 3 describes a hypothetical 
disincentive (ie. Sticks). Evidence to date indicates that the 
effectiveness of these are quite different and probably act under 
different mechanisms. Could the authors please comment on this. 
You have touched on this briefly in your Qualitative Insights (top of 
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page 23) but this is an important distinction and should reflect a 
greater understanding of previous evidence / literature on this issue.  
 
Other  
There are a few spelling /grammatical errors as noted below:  
 
Page 10, line 44, the word “where” before “male” should be deleted  
Page 11, line 36, “83% of female respondents” is misleading and 
should be re-written as “83% of respondents were female”  
Page 26, line 18, the word “is” should be inserted into “as it not an 
even playing field”  
  

 

REVIEWER Stephen T. Higgins 
Vermont Center on Behavior and Health  
Departments of Psychiatry and Psychological Science  
University of Vermont  
Burlington, VT, USA 
 
No competing interests declared.  
I do receive research support from the National Institutes of Health 
on patient targeted incentives for smoking cessation among 
pregnant women and mothers of young children 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This report describes results of a survey study of the opinions of 
early life health care providers regarding provider (pay-for-
performance) incentives to promote smoking cessation during 
pregnancy and breastfeeding. Despite confronting system difficulties 
in getting their survey out to a nationally representative sample of 
early life providers, these investigators were able to collect data from 
a reasonably sufficient sample to obtain an initial sense of provider 
views on the topic. For smoking cessation and breastfeeding, more 
providers were for than against the idea, with non-physicians being 
more favorable than physicians. Considerable concerns were 
expressed, which the investigators did a good job of representing. 
Overall, these investigators appear to have done a commendable 
job of surveying the views of early life health care providers in the 
UK on this pay-for-performance topic area. Where I see problems is 
with the rationale for the study as outlined below.  
 
My most substantive concerns about the study and report have to do 
with the timing of doing a survey on this topic. I know of no 
controlled studies demonstrating that pay-for-performance incentives 
improve smoking cessation outcomes among pregnant women or 
breastfeeding rates. The investigators acknowledge the same in this 
report. Indeed, the entire field of pay-for-performance incentives in 
developed countries appears to be lacking evidence from controlled 
studies of positive impacts on patient health outcomes. In that 
regard, the timing of this survey and report strikes me as out of order 
with what would seem like a logical sequence. Taking the case of 
patient-targeted incentives for smoking cessation during pregnancy, 
for example, there is sound evidence from controlled studies and 
meta-analyses indicating that they increase cessation rates several 
fold above control levels. Thus, I can see the rationale behind 
surveying provider views about incorporating this evidence-based 
intervention into clinical practice, potential problems, etc. Doing so 
for practices for which there is no evidence of efficacy strikes me to 
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be getting the cart a bit out in front of the horse and hence lowers 
my enthusiasm for the study and report.  
 
Should there be policy developments that I am unfamiliar with where 
such pay-for-performance strategies are moving forward despite the 
absence of evidence demonstrating efficacy, then I support getting 
the results of this survey out to the BMJ readership. In the absence 
of such developments, I have the reservation mentioned above, 
which is strictly around the matter of rationale and not related to the 
quality of the study or report.  
 
Addressing this concern about rationale at the start of the report 
would be a helpful change for the authors to consider.  
  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Marita Lynagh  

1. We have provided a brief explanation/definition of early years health professionals on p5.  

2. The recruiting of pregnant women and mothers/partners is clarified on page 8 and in Table 2. 

Health Visitor is now defined on p5.  

3. We agree that evidence to date indicates that the effectiveness of penalties/losses probably have 

different mechanisms of action. We have added a sentence and a new reference [35] to the 

discussion on p26.  

4. We have corrected the spelling /grammatical errors.  

 

Stephen Higgins  

1. Raises concerns about the rationale for the research and the timing of doing a survey on this topic 

as there is no evidence of efficacy. He suggests that “this is getting the cart a bit out in front of the 

horse”.  

This study was in response to a competitive commissioned call by the National Institute for Health 

Research, Health Technology Assessment Programme, as detailed under “Source of funding” on p29. 

In the UK, many researchers follow guidance from the Medical Research Council (MRC) for designing 

complex intervention trials [29]. This recommends undertaking acceptability and feasibility studies 

prior to undertaking a definitive RCT. In particular, public patient involvement in deciding which 

research questions to investigate is an underpinning policy in the UK and for the funders of our 

research [30]. As our systematic review identified very little research into provider incentives that aim 

to improve smoking cessation outcomes among pregnant women or breastfeeding rates, we 

considered it important to undertake this early phase work and follow this guidance in order to inform 

future trials. We therefore believe that our approach has a strong rationale in a UK context where 

health care is publicly funded. The rationale is discussed on page 26 and we have added further 

sentences to clarify and address this concern. As a result, some references have been re-ordered. 
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